1 BR / 1 BA 3 550 1,650 $676 $1.23

1 BR / 1 BA 44 650 28,600 $676 $1.04

2 BR / 1 BA 75 850 63,750 $777 $0.91

TOTALS/AVERAGES 138 745 102,800 $731 $0.98

UNIT TYPE # OF UNITS SF/UNIT TOTAL SF RENT/UNIT RENT/SF

1 BR / 1 BA 30 800 24,000 $756 $0.95

2 BR / 1 BA 41 950 38,950 $932 $0.98

3 BR / 1 BA 3 1,100 3,300 $1,052 $0.96

TOTALS/AVERAGES 74 895 66,250 $866 $0.97

UNIT TYPE # OF UNITS SF/UNIT TOTAL SF RENT/UNIT RENT/SF

Studio 24 550 13,200 $684 $1.24

1 BR / 1 BA 50 700 35,000 $820 $1.17

2 BR / 1 BA 14 900 12,600 $894 $0.99

TOTALS/AVERAGES 88 691 60,800 $795 $1.15

Property Name Midtown Flats

Address 4838 S Darlington Ave

City/State Tulsa, OK

Year Built 1973 / 2017

Number of Units 138

Occupancy 94%

Property Name Crossings at Midtown

Address 5555 E 47th Pl

City/State Tulsa, OK

Year Built 1965 / 2008

Number of Units 138

Occupancy 86%

Financial
Analysis

38 | Offering Memorandum Fifty One Flats | 39

Cash Flow Analysis
April 2025

 T12 Income / T12 Expense
April 2025

 T6 Income / T12 Expense
April 2025

 T3 Income / T12 Expense
Year 1

Pro Forma
Year 2

Pro Forma
Year 3

Pro Forma

INCOME Total Per Unit Total Per Unit Total Per Unit Total Per Unit Total Total

Market Rent 615,438  6,411 628,719  6,549 640,694  6,674 846,720  8,820 872,122 898,285

Loss-to-Lease -  -   -  -   -  -   (84,672)  (882) (43,606) (26,949)

GROSS POTENTIAL RENT $615,438 $6,411 $628,719 $6,549 $640,694 $6,674 $762,048 $7,938 $828,516 $871,337

Vacancy Loss -  -   -  -   -  -   (38,102)  (397) (41,426) (43,567)

Concession (6,995)  (73) (11,459)  (119) (18,074)  (188) (7,620)  (79) (8,285) (8,713)

Model/Employee Concession -  -   -  -   -  -   (9,420)  (98) (9,703) (9,994)

Bad Debt -  -   -  -   -  -   (7,620)  (79) (8,285) (8,713)

EFFECTIVE RENTAL INCOME $608,443 $6,338 $617,260 $6,430 $622,620 $6,486 $699,285 $7,284 $760,817 $800,349

Other Income 24,413  254 19,333  201 26,192  273 22,861  238 23,547 24,254

Utility Reimbursement 48,009  500 54,631  569 62,475  651 53,343  556 54,410 55,498

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME $680,864 $7,092 $691,224 $7,200 $711,287 $7,409 $775,489 $8,078 $838,774 $880,102

Annual EGI Increase 1.5% 2.9% 9.0% 8.2% 4.9%

EXPENSES

Repairs & Maintenance 21,599  225 21,599  225 21,599  225 24,000  250 24,480 24,970

Turnover/Make-Ready 9,257  96 9,257  96 9,257  96 7,872  82 8,029 8,190

Salaries and Payroll 116,274  1,211 116,274  1,211 116,274  1,211 105,513  1,099 107,623 109,775

General & Admin 16,366  170 16,366  170 16,366  170 16,416  171 16,744 17,079

Marketing 5,816  61 5,816  61 5,816  61 4,224  44 4,308 4,395

Contractor Services 8,038  84 8,038  84 8,038  84 36,000  375 36,720 37,454

Utilities 119,903  1,249 119,903  1,249 119,903  1,249 122,301  1,274 124,747 127,242

Management Fee 55,000  573 55,000  573 55,000  573 55,000  573 55,000 55,000

Insurance 44,174  460 44,174  460 44,174  460 49,056  511 49,056 49,056

Real Estate Taxes 67,360  702 67,360  702 67,360  702 54,794  571 55,890 57,008

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE $448,855 $4,676 $448,855 $4,676 $448,855 $4,676 $458,950 $4,781 $469,537 $479,174

64.9% 63.1% 59.2% 56.0% 54.4%

Capital Reserves 28,800  300 28,800  300 28,800  300 28,800  300 28,800 28,800

TOTAL EXPENSE - POST RESERVE $477,655 $4,976 $477,655 $4,976 $477,655 $4,976 $487,750 $5,081 $498,337 $507,974

NET OPERATING INCOME $203,209 $213,569 $233,632 $287,739 $340,437 $372,127

Underwriting Assumptions

2 Loss-to-Lease The Pro Forma assumed Loss-to-Lease to be 10.0% of Scheduled Market Rent in Year One.

3 Vacancy Loss The Pro Forma Year One Vacancy Loss is projected to be 5.0% of the Gross Potential Rent, comparable with historical trends and
the market average in the submarket.

4 Concession Concessions were projected to be 1.0% in the Pro Forma Year One based on current specials and discounts.

5 Model/Employee Concession The Pro Forma accounts for economic loss of one office unit, based on historical.